[2] The petitioners have approached this court for the following reliefs: 

“i) Admit the petition; 

ii) Call for the records from the custody of the respondents; 

iii) As to why a writ of Mandamus shall not be issued directing the Respondents 

to release the due and drawn amounting to Rs.3,14,410/- (Rupees Three Lacs 

Fourteen Thousand Four Hundred and Ten) only, in favour of the petitioners, as 

per the letter, vide No. F.4(1)/S-ACD/RPC/ACCTT/2021/243-45, dated 

12.06.2021. 

iv) As to why a writ of Mandamus shall not be issued directing the Respondents 

to release the due and drawn amounting to Rs.3,14,410/- (Rupees Three Lacs 

Fourteen Thousand Four Hundred and Ten) only in favour of the petitioners with 

12% interest from the date of issuance of the letter, vide No.F.4(1)/IS-

ACD/RPC/ACCTT/2021/243-45, dated 12.06.2021 issued by the respondent 

No.3…………” 

[3] Heard learned counsel for the respective parties.